



December 17, 2021

**Attention: Ms. Callie Baker P.E. (City Engineer)**

City of Covington – Engineering Department  
317 N. Jefferson  
Covington, LA 70433

via: email ([cbaker@covla.com](mailto:cbaker@covla.com))

Re: City of Covington  
Covington FY 2020 Inflow and Infiltration (CCE Proj. No. 120-112)  
Bid Tabulation and Contract Award

Dear Ms. Baker,  
Please find attached Bid Tabulation and Bid Review Checklist for the Covington FY 2020 I/I project.

There was a total of four (4) bids received for the project. The lowest bidder for the project is BLD Services, LLC (BLD) with a base bid of \$823,125. We recommend that the City proceed with executing a contract with BLD.

We look forward to working with the City during the construction phase of the project.

Please feel free to contact me if you should have any questions or need any additional information.

Regards,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "John A. Catalanotto".

John A. Catalanotto, PE, PMP  
President

cc: Matt Loker (Fairway)

## BID OPENING

**Covington FY 2020 I/I Repairs**

**City of Covington, Louisiana  
Covington Job No. 120-112**

**Fairway Job No. 20-0039A**

**DATE / TIME:** December 14, 2021 @ 2:00 PM

**LOCATION:** City of Covington, Louisiana  
Engineering, 317 N. Jefferson Ave

<b>Company</b>	<b>Addendum Acknowledged</b>	<b>Bid Bond/ Power of Attorney</b>	<b>Corporate Resolution</b>	<b>Bid Amount</b>
Subterranean Construction, LLC	Yes	Yes	Yes	\$841,130
S&P Liner, LLC	Yes	Yes	Yes	\$883,650
BLD Services, LLC	Yes	Yes	Yes	\$823,125
Mitchell Contracting, LLC	Yes	Yes	Yes	\$936,585

City of Covington  
 Fiscal Year 2020 Inflow and Infiltration Repair Program CCE #120-112 / CO179  
 Bid Tabulation (12/14/2021)

Ref. No.	Description	Unit	Quantities	Engineer's Estimate		Subterranean Construction, LLC		S&P Liner, LLC		BLD Services, LLC		Mitchell Contracting, LLC		AVERAGE	
				Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost
100	MOBILIZATION	LUMP	1	\$ 35,088.21	\$ 35,088.21	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 68,750.00	\$ 68,750.00
200	8" TO 15" SEWER MAINLINE EXTERNAL POINT REPAIR 14' LONG < 6' DEEP	EA	2	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
205	8" TO 15" SEWER MAINLINE EXTERNAL POINT REPAIR 14' LONG > 6' DEEP AND <12' DEEP	EA	6	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 45,600.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 49,500.00	\$ 7,962.50	\$ 47,775.00
210	8" TO 15" SEWER MAINLINE EXTERNAL POINT REPAIR < 6' DEEP AND GREATER THAN 14' LONG	LF	10	\$ 450.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 378.75	\$ 3,787.50
215	8" TO 15" SEWER MAINLINE EXTERNAL POINT REPAIR > 6' AND <12' DEEP AND GREATER THAN 14' LONG	LF	20	\$ 800.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 11,800.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 536.25	\$ 10,725.00
230	8" MAINLINE WYE/TEE REPLACEMENT (INCL. 5' OF SERVICE LATERAL) < or = 6' DEEP	EA	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 7,075.00	\$ 7,075.00
231	8" TO 15" MAINLINE WYE/TEE REPLACEMENT (INCL. 5' OF SERVICE LATERAL) >6' AND <12' DEEP	EA	8	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 67,200.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 62,400.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 8,737.50	\$ 69,900.00
232	12" MAINLINE WYE/TEE REPLACEMENT (INCL. 5' OF SERVICE LATERAL) >12' AND <16' DEEP	EA	4	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 12,400.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 12,062.50	\$ 48,250.00
235	INSTALLATION OF SERVICE LATERAL CLEANOUT/WYE CONNECTION	EA	5	\$ 675.00	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 4,500.00
240	4" TO 6" SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LATERAL REPLACEMENT IN EXCESS OF 5' IN LENGTH	LF	400	\$ 80.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 82.50	\$ 33,000.00
245	NEW PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE	EA	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,390.00	\$ 10,390.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 9,222.50	\$ 9,222.50
250	ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE	EA	3	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 3,960.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 1,617.50	\$ 4,852.50
300	INSTALLATION OF CIPP FOR 8" MAINLINE PIPE	LF	1750	\$ 35.00	\$ 61,250.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 59,500.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 59,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 87,500.00	\$ 39.50	\$ 69,125.00
305	INSTALLATION OF CIPP FOR 10" MAINLINE PIPE	LF	1150	\$ 50.00	\$ 57,500.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 49,450.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 41,400.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 63,250.00	\$ 43.50	\$ 50,025.00
310	INSTALLATION OF CIPP FOR 12" MAINLINE PIPE	LF	810	\$ 65.00	\$ 52,650.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 46,170.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 40,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 40,500.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 48,600.00	\$ 54.25	\$ 43,942.50
315	INSTALLATION OF CIPP FOR 15" MAINLINE PIPE	LF	850	\$ 75.00	\$ 63,750.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 76,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 63,750.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 81.25	\$ 69,062.50
320	CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE (CIPP) LATERAL LINING FOR 4" TO 6" PIPE UP TO 5'	EA	22	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 116,600.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 104,500.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 93,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 77,000.00	\$ 4,450.00	\$ 97,900.00
325	ADDITIONAL INSTALLATION OF CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE (CIPP) LATERAL LINING FOR 4" TO 6" PIPE BEYOND 5' IN LENGTH	LF	325	\$ 125.00	\$ 40,625.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 14,300.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 81,250.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 16,250.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 40,625.00	\$ 117.25	\$ 38,106.25
330	SERVICE LATERAL REINSTATEMENT	EA	50	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 89.50	\$ 4,475.00
335	ROOT REMOVAL/OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL, MAINLINE PIPE OR LATERAL (PER LINE SEGMENT)	EA	8	\$ 600.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 593.75	\$ 4,750.00
340	LATERAL LOCATE BY CCTV INSPECTION	EA	8	\$ 750.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 640.00	\$ 5,120.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 847.50	\$ 6,780.00
345	EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION	EA	5	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 1,312.50	\$ 6,562.50
400	2" TEMPORARY ASPHALT WEARING COURSE	SY	250	\$ 95.00	\$ 23,750.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 62.50	\$ 15,625.00
405	CONCRETE ROLL-OVER AND BARRIER CURB REPLACEMENT	LF	65	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 87.00	\$ 5,655.00
410	ASPHALT PAVEMENT RESTORATION (7" THICK)	SY	475	\$ 95.00	\$ 45,125.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 46,550.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 52,250.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 49,875.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 59,375.00	\$ 109.50	\$ 52,012.50
420	CONCRETE PAVEMENT RESTORATION (8" THICK)	SY	50	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 138.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 167.00	\$ 8,350.00
430	REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS (6" THICK)	SY	75	\$ 125.00	\$ 9,375.00	\$ 128.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 134.50	\$ 10,087.50
440	CONCRETE RESIDENTIAL SIDEWALK RESTORATION (4" THICK)	SY	75	\$ 90.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 7,125.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 9,375.00	\$ 103.75	\$ 7,781.25
450	SOD RESTORATION	SY	40	\$ 7.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 640.00
455	LIMESTONE RESTORATION	SY	50	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 52.75	\$ 2,637.50
460	FULL DEPTH SAW CUTTING OF STREETS, DRIVEWAYS, AND SIDEWALKS	LF	850	\$ 8.50	\$ 7,225.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 9,775.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 29,750.00	\$ 18.38	\$ 15,618.75
500	PRE-CONSTRUCTION SURFACE AUDIO/VIDEO SURVEY OF SEWER LINES	EA	19	\$ 800.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 5,510.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 7,125.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 416.25	\$ 7,908.75
505	SETUP AND OPERATION OF WELL-POINT SYSTEM	EA	1	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 8,875.00	\$ 8,875.00
510	OPERATION OF WELL-POINT SYSTEM IN EXCESS OF 48 HOURS	HR	60	\$ 175.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 162.50	\$ 9,750.00
515	BY-PASS PUMPING SET-UP INCLUDING 48-HOURS OPERATION	EA	4	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 11,600.00
520	BY-PASS PUMPING OPERATION IN EXCESS OF 48 HOURS	HR	60	\$ 250.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 100.25	\$ 6,015.00
				<b>Total:</b>	<b>\$ 736,843.21</b>	<b>Total:</b>	<b>\$ 841,130.00</b>	<b>Total:</b>	<b>\$ 883,650.00</b>	<b>Total:</b>	<b>\$ 823,125.00</b>	<b>Total:</b>	<b>\$ 936,585.00</b>	<b>Total:</b>	<b>\$ 871,122.50</b>
				<b>Ranking of Base Bid by Total Bid Price</b>		<b>2</b>		<b>3</b>		<b>1</b>		<b>4</b>			
						<b>Bid Accepted</b>		<b>Bid Accepted</b>		<b>Bid Accepted</b>		<b>Bid Accepted</b>			